Bioinformatics and Biology Insights
Volume 12: 1–12
© The Author(s) 2018
Reprints and permissions:
sagepub.co.uk/journalsPermissions.nav
DOI: 10.1177/1177932218755348
Creative Commons Non Commercial CC BY-NC: This article is distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial

 2. Du Toit R. The transmission of bluetongue and horsesickness by Culicoides.
Onderst J Vet Sci Anim Ind. 1944;19:7–16.
 3. Mullen G, Hayes M, Nusbaum K. Potential vectors of bluetongue and epizootic
haemorrhagic disease viruses of cattle and white-tailed deer in Alabama. Prog
Clin Biol Res. 1985;178:201–206.
 4. MacLachlan N, Guthrie A. Re-emergence of bluetongue, African horse sick-
ness, and other orbivirus diseases. Vet Res. 2010;41:35. doi:10.1051/
vetres/2010007.
 5. Alexander G, Alexander M, St George T. Bluetongue: its impact on interna-
tional trade in meat and livestock. In: St George TD, Kagao P, eds. Proceedings of
the First South East Asia and Pacific Regional Bluetongue Symposium. Canberra,
ACT, Australia: Australia Center for International Agricultural Research;
August 22-24, 1995:254–258.
 6. Luo L, Sabara M. Production of a recombinant major inner capsid protein for
serological detection of epizootic hemorrhagic disease virus. Clin Diagn Lab
Immunol. 2005;12:904–909. doi:10.1128/CDLI.12.8.904-909.2005.
 7. Bekker J, Dekock G, Quinlan J. The occurrence and isolation of bluetongue in
cattle—the so-called pseudo foot and mouth disease in South Africa. Onderst J
Vet Sci. 1934;2:393–507.
 8. Howell P. Some aspects of the epizootiology of bluetongue. Bull off Inst Epiz.

doi:doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0025697.
 35. Ratinier M, Caporale M, Golder M, et al. Identification and characterization of
a novel non-structural protein of bluetongue virus. PLoS Pathog. 2011;7:e1002477.
doi:10.1371/journal.ppat.1002477.
 36. Barratt-Boyes S, Rossitto P, Stott J, MacLachlan N. Flow cytometric analysis of
in vitro bluetongue virus infection of bovine blood mononuclear cells. J Gen Virol.
1992;73:1953–1960. doi:10.1099/0022-1317-73-8-1953.
 37. Mellor P, Boorman J, Baylis M. Culicoides biting midges: their role as arbovi-
rus vectors. Ann Rev Entomol. 2000;4:307–340. doi:10.1146/annurev.
ento.45.1.307.
 38. Eaton B, Crameri G. The site of bluetongue virus attachment to glycophorins
from a number of animal erythrocytes. J Gen Virol. 1989;70:3347–3353.
doi:10.1099/0022-1317-70-12-3347.
 39. Hassan S, Wirblich C, Forzan M, Roy P. Expression and functional character-
ization of bluetongue virus vp5 protein: role in cellular permeabilization. J Virol.
2001;75:8356–8367. doi:10.1128/JVI.75.18.8356-8367.2001.
 40. Forzan M, Marsh M, Roy P. Bluetongue virus entry into cells. J Virol.
2007;81:4819–4827. doi:10.1128/JVI.02284-06.
 41. Mertens P, Brown F, Sangar D. Assignment of the genome segments of blue-
tongue virus type 1 to the proteins which they encode. Virol. 1984;135:207–217.
doi:10.1016/0042-6822(84)90131-4.
 42. Mohl B-P, Roy P. Bluetongue virus capsid assembly and maturation. Viruses.
2014;6:3250–3270. doi:10.3390/v6083250.
 43. Mertens P, Diprose J. The bluetongue virus core: a nano-scale transcription
machine. Virus Res. 2004;101:29–43. doi:101016/jvirusres.2003.12.004.
 44. Eaton B, Hyatt A, White J. Association of bluetongue virus with the cytoskele-
ton. Virol. 1987;157:107–116.
 45. Thomas C, Booth T, Roy P. Synthesis of bluetongue virus-encoded phospho-
protein and formation of inclusion bodies by recombinant baculovirus in
insect cells: it binds the single-stranded RNA species. J Gen Virol.
1990;71:2073–2083.
12 Bioinformatics and Biology Insights
 46. Modrof J, Lymperopoulos K, Roy P. Phosphorylation of bluetongue virus non-
structural protein 2 is essential for formation of viral inclusion bodies. J Virol.
2005;79:10023–10031. doi:10.1128/JVI.79.15.10023-10031.2005.
 47. Hyatt A, Eaton B, Brookes S. The release of bluetongue virus from infected cells
and their superinfection by progeny virus. Virol. 1989;173:21–34. doi:10.1016/
0042-6822(89)90218-3.
 48. Wirblich C, Bhattacharya B, Roy P. Nonstructural protein 3 of bluetongue virus
assists virus release by recruiting ESCRT-I protein Tsg101. J Virol. 2006;80:460–
473. doi:10.1128/JVI.80.1.460-473.
 49. Wilson W, Daniels P, Ostlund E, et al. Diagnostic tools for bluetongue and epizo-
otic hemorrhagic disease viruses applicable to North American veterinary diagnos-
ticians. Vector Borne Zoonotic Dis.  2015;15:364–373. doi:10.1089/vbz.2014.1702.
 50. Zhang X, Patel A, Celma C, Yu X, Roy P, Zhou Z. Atomic model of a nonenvel-

2014;98:3033–3047. doi:10.1007/s00253-013-5416-6.
 69. Wang LF, Du Plessis DH, White J, Hyatt AD, Eaton BT. Use of a gene-
targeted phage display random epitope library to map an antigenic determinant
on the bluetongue virus outer capsid protein VP5. J Immuno Methods. 1995;
178:1–12.
 70. Wang W, Sun E, Liu N, et al. Identification of three novel linear B-cell epitopes
on the VP5 protein of BTV16. Vet Micro. 2013;162:631–642.
 71. Roy P, Urakawa T, Van Dijk A, Erasmus B. Recombinant virus vaccine for blue-
tongue disease in sheep. J Virol. 1990;64:1998–2003.
 72. Noad R, Roy P. Bluetongue vaccines. Vaccines. 2009;27:86–89.
 73. Basak A, Grimes J, Gouet P, Roy P, Stuart D. Structures of orbivirus VP7:
implications for the role of this protein in the viral life cycle. BTV Struc.
1997;5:871–883. doi:10.1016/S0969-2126(97)00242-6.
 74. Tan B, Nason E, Staeuber N, Jiang W, Monastryrskaya K, Roy P. RGD tripep-
tide of bluetongue virus VP7 protein is responsible for core attachment to Culi-
coides cells. J Virol. 2001;75:3937–3947. doi:10.1128/JVI.75.8.3937-3947.2001.
 75. Darpel K, Langner K, Nimtz M, et al. Saliva proteins of vector Culicoides mod-
ify structure and infectivity of bluetongue virus particles. PLoS ONE.
2011;6:e17545. doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0017545.
 76. Bouet-Cararo C, Contreras V, Caruso A, et al. Expression of VP7, a bluetongue
virus group specific antigen by viral vectors: analysis of the induced immune
responses and evaluation of protective potential in sheep. PLoS ONE.
2014;9:e111605. doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0111605.
 77. Martín V, Pascual E, Avia M, Peña L, Valcárcel F, Sevilla N. Protective efficacy
in sheep of adenovirus-vectored vaccines against bluetongue virus is associated
with specific T cell responses. PLoS ONE. 2015;10:e0143273. doi:10.1371/jour-
nal.pone.0143273.
 78. Parez N, Garbarg-Chenon A, Fourgeux C, et al. The VP6 protein of rotavirus
interacts with a large fraction of human naive B cells via surface immunoglobulins.
J Viro. 2004;78:12489–12496. doi:10.1128/JVI.78.22.12489-12496.2004.
 79. Hsu GG, Bellamy AR, Yeager M. Projection structure of VP6, the rotavirus
inner capsid protein, and comparison with bluetongue VP7. J Mole Bio.
1997;272:362–368. doi:10.1006/jmbi.1997.1179.
 80. Mathieu M, Petitpas I, Navaza J, et al. Atomic structure of the major capsid pro-